
 

 

 

THE HARYANA STATE COOPERATIVE SUPPLY 
      AND MARKETING FEDERATION LIMITED 

CORPORATE OFFICE, SECTOR 5, PANCHKULA HARYANA (INDIA) 

  TEL: 2590520-24, FAX: 2590711 E-mail: hafed@hry.nic.in 

                                   Web-site: www.hafed.gov.in 
 

      

TENDER NOTICE FOR SUPPLY, INSTALLATION AND COMMISSIONING OF 
ELECTRONIC WEIGH BRIDGES. 
 

 Hafed invites tender for supply, installation and commissioning of 
Electronic Weigh Bridges. Online bids are hereby invited for the following 

work: 
 

Sr.

No 

Name of Work Estimated 

Cost 

 (in Rs.) 

Earnest 

Money 

(in Rs.) 

Time 

Limit 

Downloading 

of tender 

document 
and online 

bid 

preparation / 

hash 

Submission 
Date & Time 

Re-encryption 

of online bids 

1 Supply, installation & 

commissioning of 2 Nos. 

Electronic Weigh Bridges of 60 

MT capacity, pit less/ shallow 

type platform size 14.0 x 3.0 

mtr. Including civil & electrical 
work i.e. room, approach ramp 

and RCC column along with 

digital weigh indicator, printer 

with P.C., Alpha-numeric key 

board, colored monitor, jumbo 
display unit etc. complete in 

all respects along with internet 

connectivity with H.O. at 

Panchkula on turnkey basis at 

Hafed Complexes Kelnia Road 

Sirsa and Kalanwali 
(Distt.Sirsa). 

31,72,740 63,455 4 Months  13-01-2014 

17:01 Hrs. 

To 

28-01-2014 

16:00 Hrs. 

28-01-2014 

17:01 Hrs. 

To 

30-01-2014 

17:00 Hrs. 

2 Supply, installation & 

commissioning of 1 No. 

Electronic Weigh Bridge of 60 

MT capacity, pit less/ shallow 

type platform size 14.0 x 3.0 

mtr. Including civil & electrical 
work i.e. room, approach ramp 

and RCC column along with 

digital weigh indicator, printer 

with P.C., Alpha-numeric key 

board, colored monitor, jumbo 
display unit etc. complete in 

15,86,370 31,727 4 Months  13-01-2014 

17:01 Hrs. 

To 

28-01-2014 

16:00 Hrs. 

28-01-2014 

17:01 Hrs. 

To 

30-01-2014 

17:00 Hrs. 

http://www.hafed.gov.in/


 

 

all respects along with internet 

connectivity with H.O. at 

Panchkula on turnkey basis at 
Hafed Complex Narnaud 

(Distt.Hisar). 

3. Supply, installation & 

commissioning of 1 No. 

Electronic Weigh Bridge of 60 

MT capacity, pit less/ shallow 

type platform size 14.0 x 3.0 
mtr. Including civil & electrical 

work i.e. room, approach ramp 

and RCC column along with 

digital weigh indicator, printer 

with P.C., Alpha-numeric key 
board, colored monitor, jumbo 

display unit etc. complete in 

all respects along with internet 

connectivity with H.O. at 

Panchkula on turnkey basis at 

Hafed Complex Bawani Khera 
(Distt.Bhiwani). 

15,86,370 31,727 4 Months  13-01-2014 

17:01 Hrs. 

To 

28-01-2014 

16:00 Hrs. 

28-01-2014 

17:01 Hrs. 

To 

30-01-2014 

17:00 Hrs. 

4 Supply, installation & 
commissioning of 1 No. 

Electronic Weigh Bridge of 60 

MT capacity, pit less/ shallow 

type platform size 14.0 x 3.0 

mtr. Including civil & electrical 
work i.e. room, approach ramp 

and RCC column along with 

digital weigh indicator, printer 

with P.C., Alpha-numeric key 

board, colored monitor, jumbo 

display unit etc. complete in 
all respects along with internet 

connectivity with H.O. at 

Panchkula on turnkey basis at 

Hafed Complex Pungthala 

(Distt.Sonepat) 

15,86,370 31,727 4 Months  13-01-2014 
17:01 Hrs. 

To 

28-01-2014 

16:00 Hrs. 

28-01-2014 
17:01 Hrs. 

To 

30-01-2014 

17:00 Hrs. 

5 Supply, installation & 
commissioning of 1 No. 

Electronic Weigh Bridge of 60 

MT capacity, pit less/ shallow 

type platform size 14.0 x 3.0 

mtr. Including civil & electrical 

work i.e. room, approach ramp 
and RCC column along with 

digital weigh indicator, printer 

with P.C., Alpha-numeric key 

board, colored monitor, jumbo 

display unit etc. complete in 
all respects along with internet 

connectivity with H.O. at 

Panchkula on turnkey basis at 

Hafed Complex Ajrana Kalan 

(Distt. Kurukshetra). 

15,86,370 31,727 4 Months  13-01-2014 
17:01 Hrs. 

To 

28-01-2014 

16:00 Hrs. 

28-01-2014 
17:01 Hrs. 

To 

30-01-2014 

17:00 Hrs. 



 

 

6. Supply, installation & 

commissioning of 2 Nos. 

Electronic Weigh Bridges of 60 
MT capacity, pit less/ shallow 

type platform size 14.0 x 3.0 

mtr. Including civil & electrical 

work i.e. room, approach ramp 

and RCC column along with 

digital weigh indicator, printer 
with P.C., Alpha-numeric key 

board, colored monitor, jumbo 

display unit etc. complete in all 

respects along with internet 

connectivity with H.O. at 
Panchkula on turnkey basis at 

Hafed Complexes Ateli and 

Kanina (Distt.Mohendergarh). 

31,72,740 63,455 4 Months  13-01-2014 

17:01 Hrs. 

To 
28-01-2014 

16:00 Hrs. 

28-01-2014 

17:01 Hrs. 

To 
30-01-2014 

17:00 Hrs. 

7 Shifting of weighbridge from 

Durgapur to Hafed Complex at 

Hathin (Distt. Palwal), 

including dismantling, 
loading, transportation, 

unloading and re-fixing at site 

including stamping and 

commissioning including civil 

work i.e. weighbridge 
foundation, approach ramp 

and computer room 

(weighbridge cabin) complete 

job in all respect 

6,43,705 12,874 4 Months  13-01-2014 

17:01 Hrs. 

To 

28-01-2014 
16:00 Hrs. 

28-01-2014 

17:01 Hrs. 

To 

30-01-2014 
17:00 Hrs. 

 

1. Tender documents can be downloaded online from the Portal:  http://hafed.etenders.in 
by the Firms / Individual registered on the Portal. 

 
2. As the Bids are to be submitted online and are required to be encrypted and digitally 

signed, the Bidders are advised to obtain Digital Signature Certificate (DSC) at the 
earliest. For obtaining Digital Certificate, the Bidders should follow point No. 3 under 

―Annexure-A - Conditions of e-tendering‖. 

 

*  Tenders can be purchased/downloaded/opened as per the schedule given above.  

Sealed item rate tenders on prescribed forms are invited from the approved 

contractors/societies borne on the approved list of appropriate class of contractors/societies 

for specific nature of work, in PWD(B&R) Haryana, MES, Railways, CPWD, HUDA, HSAMB, 

Haryana Warehousing Corporation, HPHC or any other State/Centre Govt. 

Deptt/Board/Corporation for the above mentioned works, in sealed envelope as per the 

schedule given above from the office of the undersigned and the same will be opened as per the 

schedule given above respectively in the office of undersigned in the presence of intending 

contractors or their authorized representatives, who may choose to attend for the purpose. 

 
 

http://haryanaphed.etenders.in/
http://haryanaphed.etenders.in/


 

 

Tender documents can be obtained on making prescribed payment of:- 
 

Rs. 500/- for the works costing upto Rs.5.00 lacs 

Rs.1000/-for the works costing above Rs.5.00 lacs upto Rs.25.00 lacs. 

Rs.5000/- for the works costing above Rs.25.00 lacs upto Rs.1.00 Crore 

Rs. 15000/- for the works above Rs.1.00 Crore upto Rs.5.00 Crores. 

Rs. 20000/- for the works above Rs.5.00 Crore upto Rs.50.00 Crores. 

Rs. 50000/- for the works more than Rs.50.00 Crores  

  (Non Refundable) For purchasing the tender documents online, contractors 

are required to pay the tender documents fees online using the electronic payments 

gateway service.  For  online  payments,  please  refer  to  the  Home  page  of  the               

e-tendering  Portal http://hafed.etenders.in 

 The Tenderers’ should submit one envelope containing earnest money and 

containing the other required documents supporting the eligibility criteria. After checking and 

due verification of the earnest money and other supported technical documents with the 

physical one’s, the price bid will be opened. If the earnest money draft is not found proper as 

per requirement of the Department, the technical bid and financial bid will not be opened. 

Also if the contractor didn’t qualify the technical bid, the price bid of the same will not be 

opened.      

NOTE: 

1. Parties will supply the weighbridge as per technical specifications provided in the DNIT  
2. The rate quoted shall be F.O.R. destination with erection and commissioning charges along 

with civil work required as per requirements. 
3. The tenderer must have successfully completed at least 2 Nos. ELWBs in Govt./Semi 

Govt. during the last two years duly supported by performance certificate.  
4. The tenderer should have minimum turnover of Rs.50.00 Lacs (for tenders at Sr.no.1 

and 6) and Rs. 30.00 Lacs (for tenders at Sr.No.2,3,4,5 and 7) every year for the last 
three financial years, the proof of which may be produced at the time of issue of tender 
form. 

5. The drawing and design of the foundation required for installation of weigh bridge along 
with drawing of cabin room required for operating the weigh bridge may also be 

incorporated with the tender documents. 
6. This is a complete job for supply, installation, testing and commissioning of the electronic 

weighing system and any item not mentioned in the scope of work but necessary for the 
proper functioning of the system, shall be provided by the contractual agency free of cost. 

7. The rates for comprehensive Annual Maintenance Contract (AMC) for five years will be 
quoted separately after expiry of two years guarantee period. The agency will submit bank 
guarantee @ 10% of contractual cost as a security of the comprehensive annual 
maintenance contract for a period of 5 years, to be released after the expiry of 
comprehensive AMC.   

http://haryanapmgsy.etenders.in/


 

 

    

  ELIGIBILITY TERMS AND CONDITIONS:- 

 

1. Hafed will take the earnest money in the shape of Bank draft in favour of “The Haryana 
State Cooperative Supply and Marketing Federation Ltd., payable at Panchkula”.  
 

2. Earnest Money Deposits in any other form will not be accepted. Tenders not 
accompanied by a demand draft towards the Earnest Money will be summarily rejected. 
The Earnest Money shall be liable to forfeiture, if the tenderer fails to keep the tender 
open for acceptance for the stipulated period of 90 days (which can be further extended 
by 45 days at the sole discretion of  HAFED) or after submitting his tender resiles 
from/or modifies his offer and/or the terms and conditions thereof in any manner, it 
being understood by him (tenderer) that the tender document have been made available 

to him and he is being permitted to tender in consideration of his agreement to this 
stipulation. The earnest money will also be liable to be forfeited in the event of the 
tender’s failure, after the acceptance of his offer, to furnish the requisite security deposit 
by due date without prejudice to any other rights and remedies available to HAFED 
under the contract and in law. The earnest money will be refunded or released, as the 
case may be to the unsuccessful tenderers within 30 days of the award of the contract. 
In the case of the successful tenderers, the earnest money will be converted into initial 
security deposit on the issue of the letter of acceptance of the tender. HAFED will at the 
time of making any payment to the contractor for the work done or supplies made under 
the contract, deduct such sum as along with the initial deposit/EMD amount to 10% of 
the contract value. No interest will be paid on the Earnest Money or the Security Deposit 
as the case may be.  
 

3. DNIT can be seen on any working day during office hours in the office of the 
undersigned or on our website http://hafed.etenders.in 

 

4.  Conditional tenders will not be entertained and is liable to be rejected. 
 
5.  In case of day of opening of tenders happens to be holiday, the tenders will be opened on 

 the next working day. The time and place of receipt of tender and other conditions will 
 remain unchanged. 

 
6.  The Manufacturers must specify their Income Tax Permanent Account Number (PAN) 

 and postal pin code on the tender form. 
 
7.  The jurisdiction of the court will be at Panchkula. 

 
8.  The validity of the tender is 90 days extendable by 45 days purely at the discretion of 

 Hafed. The contractors who modify their rates, terms and conditions or withdraw within 
 the validity period of tenders, their tenders are liable to be rejected and earnest money 
 will be forfeited. 

 
9.  Offers, which are not made on turnkey basis, shall be treated as incomplete/invalid.  

 
10.  The tenderer is to submit following documents along with the Technical Bid:  

 (a)  Latest valid VAT/Sales Tax/Works contract Registration Certificate from   
  concerned Authorities of the State as applicable.  

http://haryanapmgsy.etenders.in/


 

 

 (b)  License for manufacturing of electronic lorry weighbridge issued by the State  
  authorities, Model Approval Certificate from Director of Metrology, Govt. of India. 
 
 (c)  Certificate from an Officer not below the rank of Executive Engineer or Project  
  Manager or equivalent in respect of successful completion of 2 (Two) numbers  
  Electronic Lorry Weighbridges in Govt./Semi Govt.  Organizations during the last 
  3 years ending 31.03.2013. 
 
 (d)  Audited balance sheet duly certified by the Chartered Accountant as   
  documentary proof for having average Annual Turnover for a minimum of  
  Rs.50.00 Lacs (for tenders at Sr.no.1 and 6) and Rs. 30.00 Lacs (for tenders at  

  Sr.No.2,3,4,5 and 7) during last three consecutive financial years. 
 
 (e)  Licence from Weight & Measurement Department of Haryana State for repairing 
  and servicing of LWBs in their own name or in the name of their authorized  

  servicing agency with whom they have entered into an agreement for such  
  repairs/servicing enclosing a copy of such agreement. 
 
 (f)  Undertaking that the tenderer does not have any adverse report for   
  unsatisfactory completion/performance and poor after sales & service from any  
  Govt. / Semi-Govt. Organizations. 
 
 (g)  Earnest money as specified.  
 

 
11.  Hafed reserves the right to accept or reject any or all offers without assigning any 

 reason. 
 

         

          MANAGING DIRECTOR  
                     HAFED, PANCHKULA 
 



 

 

Key Dates (Schedule) 
 

Sr. 

No. 

HAFED Stage Contractor Stage Start Date and 

Time 

Expiry Date 

and Time 

 

1 

Release of 

Tender 

 

- 

13-01-2014 

10:00 Hrs 

13-01-2014 

17:00 Hrs 

 

2 

 

- 

Downloading of Tender 

Document 
 

13-01-2014 

17:01 Hrs 

28-01-2014 

16:00  Hrs 

 
 

3 

 
 

- 

Online Bid Preparation, 
Hash Submission 

13-01-2014 
17:01  Hrs 

28-01-2014 
16:00  Hrs 

 
4 

Technical & 
Financial Lock 

 
- 

28-01-2014 
16:01 Hrs 

28-01-2014 
17:00 Hrs 

 

5 

 

- 

Submission of online Bid 

(Re-encryption of Online 
Bid)  

28-01-2014 

17:01 Hrs 

30-01-2014 

17:00 Hrs 

 

6 

 Manual Submission of 

EMD &  supporting 
documents 

31-01-2014 

09:00 Hrs 

31-01-2014 

12:00 Hrs 

 

7 

Open EMD / 

Technical 
Envelope 

 

 

- 

31-01-2014 

12:01 Hrs 

31-01-2014 

17:00 Hrs 

 
8 

Eligibility 
criteria 

evaluation 
(Technical 
Envelope) 

 
- 

31-01-2014 
12:01 Hrs 

05-02-2014 
17:00 Hrs 

 
9 

Open Financial 
/ Price-Bid 
Envelope 

 
- 

05-02-2014 
10:30 Hrs 

05-02-2014 
17:00 Hrs 

 
 


